Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

About the Authors

1. What Is This Book About?

Overview

What Guided Us When We Wrote This Book?

The Purpose

Structure and Organization of the Book

The English Learner Population

Collaboration

Program Models Serving English Learners

What Can We Learn From the History and Research on
Collaborative Practices?

Teacher Collaboration in Today’s Schools

Summary

Discussion Questions

Key Online Resources

2. Why Is Collaboration Needed?

Overview

Voices From the Field

Understanding English Learners

Challenges School Administrators Face

Why Collaboration Is the Answer to the Challenges Teachers
and Administrators Face

Why Co-Teaching Is a Possible Answer to Challenges Teachers
and Administrators Face

Administrators’ Role: Creating a School Community to Support
Effective Instruction for ELs

Summary

Discussion Questions

Key Online Resources

ix

xiii

O QN N s =

17
17
18
18

19

19
20
20
31

35
36
37
38

38
39



3. Who Does Teacher Collaboration and Co-Teaching for

ELs Concern? 43
Overview 43
Voices From the Field 44
All Stakeholders 45
Administrators’ Role: Developing and Sustaining a Collaborative

School Culture 62
Summary 66
Discussion Questions 66
Key Online Resources 67

4. What Are the Essential Components of an Integrated,

Collaborative Service Delivery for ELs? 69
Overview 69
Voices From the Field 70
Informal Collaborative Practices 71
Formal Collaborative Practices 72
Administrators’ Role: Creating Collaborative Opportunities and
Supporting Collaborative Efforts 102
What Administrators Need to Consider 103
Summary 104
Discussion Questions 104
Key Online Resources 105
5. How Do Teachers Plan, Instruct, Assess, and
Reflect Collaboratively? 107
Overview 107
Voices From the Field 108
Making a Case for Collaborative Efforts 109
Launching the Collaboration Team: Top Down or Bottom Up? 111
Collaborative Teams in Action 112
A Framework for Effective Collaborative Instruction 118
Technology and Collaboration 120
Co-Teaching for Powerful Instruction 122
Collaborative Student Assessment 128
Administrators’ Role: Effective Management of Resources 129
Summary 130
Discussion Questions 130
Key Online Resources 130
6. When Do Teachers Collaborate and Co-Teach? 133
Overview 133
Voices From the Field 133
Time and Structure for Teamwork 135

Setting a Purpose for Collaboration 136



Two Observations of Ongoing Collaboration

A Remedy for Time Limitations: Conversation Protocols
When Do Collaborative Teams Meet?

Expectations for Teacher Collaboration

Time Frames for Co-Teaching

Administrators’ Role: Scheduling and Supporting Collaborative

and Co-Teaching Practices
Summary
Discussion Questions
Key Online Resources

. Where Do Teachers Collaborate and Co-Teach?

Overview

Voices From the Field

Reexamining the Importance of Positive School Culture
Spaces and Places for Teacher Collaboration
Collaboration Inside the Classroom

Classroom Design for Co-Taught Lessons

The Impact of Classroom Design

Administrators’ Role: School Organization and Logistics
Summary

Discussion Questions

Key Online Resources

. What Next? Reviewing and Evaluating Integrated,
Collaborative Service Delivery for ELs

Overview

Voices From the Field

Reflective Practices

Self-Assessment Tools

Ongoing (Formative) Collaborative Program Assessment
Program Evaluation

Administrators’ Role: Leading Effective Assessment Practices
Summary

Discussion Questions

Key Online Resources

. Portraits of Collaboration

Overview

Districtwide Case Study
Elementary School Case Study #1
Elementary School Case Study #2
Middle School Case Study #1
Middle School Case Study #2
High School Case Study #1

142
144
146
147
149

154
155
155
155

157

157
157
158
160
164
168
172
174
175
175
176

177

177
178
179
188
193
198
203
206
206
207

209

209
209
212
218
220
222
229



High School Case Study #2 232

Summary 234
Discussion Questions 235
References 237
Name Index 247
Subject Index 251

Note From the Publisher: The authors have provided video and web content throughout the
book that is available to you through QR (quick response) codes. To read a QR code, you must
have a smartphone or tablet with a camera. We recommend that you download a QR code
reader app that is made specifically for your phone or tablet brand.

Videos may also be accessed at resources.corwin.com/CollaboratingforELs.




