Contents

Preface Acknowledgments		ix
		xiii
About the Authors		xv
1. What Is This Book Abou	nt?	1
Overview		1
What Guided Us When We	Wrote This Book?	3
The Purpose		4
Structure and Organization	of the Book	4
The English Learner Popula	tion	6
Collaboration		6
Program Models Serving Er	nglish Learners	9
What Can We Learn From t	he History and Research on	
Collaborative Practices?		15
Teacher Collaboration in To	day's Schools	17
Summary		17
Discussion Questions		18
Key Online Resources		18
2. Why Is Collaboration No	eeded?	19
Overview		19
Voices From the Field		20
Understanding English Lear	rners	20
Challenges School Adminis	trators Face	31
Why Collaboration Is the A	nswer to the Challenges Teachers	
and Administrators Face		35
Why Co-Teaching Is a Possi	ble Answer to Challenges Teachers	
and Administrators Face		36
	ing a School Community to Support	
Effective Instruction for 1	ELs	37
Summary		38
Discussion Questions		38
Key Online Resources		39

3.	Who Does Teacher Collaboration and Co-Teaching for	
	ELs Concern?	43
	Overview	43
	Voices From the Field	44
	All Stakeholders	45
	Administrators' Role: Developing and Sustaining a Collaborative	
	School Culture	62
	Summary	66
	Discussion Questions	66
	Key Online Resources	67
	What Are the Essential Components of an Integrated,	
	Collaborative Service Delivery for ELs?	69
	Overview	69
	Voices From the Field	70
	Informal Collaborative Practices	71
	Formal Collaborative Practices	72
	Administrators' Role: Creating Collaborative Opportunities and	
	Supporting Collaborative Efforts	102
	What Administrators Need to Consider	103
	Summary	104
	Discussion Questions	104
	Key Online Resources	105
5.	How Do Teachers Plan, Instruct, Assess, and	
	Reflect Collaboratively?	107
	Overview	107
	Voices From the Field	108
	Making a Case for Collaborative Efforts	109
	Launching the Collaboration Team: Top Down or Bottom Up?	111
	Collaborative Teams in Action	112
	A Framework for Effective Collaborative Instruction	118
	Technology and Collaboration	120
	Co-Teaching for Powerful Instruction	122
	Collaborative Student Assessment	128
	Administrators' Role: Effective Management of Resources	129
	Summary	130
	Discussion Questions	130
	Key Online Resources	130
6.	When Do Teachers Collaborate and Co-Teach?	133
	Overview	133
	Voices From the Field	133
	Time and Structure for Teamwork	135
	Setting a Purpose for Collaboration	136

Tw	o Observations of Ongoing Collaboration	142
Αl	Remedy for Time Limitations: Conversation Protocols	144
Wl	hen Do Collaborative Teams Meet?	146
Ex	pectations for Teacher Collaboration	147
	me Frames for Co-Teaching	149
	ministrators' Role: Scheduling and Supporting Collaborative	
	and Co-Teaching Practices	154
	mmary	155
	scussion Questions	155
	y Online Resources	155
7. W	here Do Teachers Collaborate and Co-Teach?	157
Ov	rerview	157
Vo	ices From the Field	157
Re	examining the Importance of Positive School Culture	158
	aces and Places for Teacher Collaboration	160
	llaboration Inside the Classroom	164
	assroom Design for Co-Taught Lessons	168
	e Impact of Classroom Design	172
	ministrators' Role: School Organization and Logistics	174
	mmary	175
	scussion Questions	175
	y Online Resources	176
Q TAT	hat Navt? Daviaging and Evaluating Integrated	
	hat Next? Reviewing and Evaluating Integrated,	177
	ollaborative Service Delivery for ELs	
	rerview	177
	ices From the Field	178
	flective Practices	179
	If-Assessment Tools	188
	going (Formative) Collaborative Program Assessment	193
	ogram Evaluation	198
	ministrators' Role: Leading Effective Assessment Practices	203
	mmary	206
	scussion Questions	206
Ke	y Online Resources	207
9. Po	ortraits of Collaboration	209
Ov	rerview	209
Dis	strictwide Case Study	209
Ele	ementary School Case Study #1	212
Ele	ementary School Case Study #2	218
Mi	ddle School Case Study #1	220
	ddle School Case Study #2	222
Hi	gh School Case Study #1	229

High School Case Study #2	232
Summary	234
Discussion Questions	235
References	237
Name Index	247
Subject Index	251

Note From the Publisher: The authors have provided video and web content throughout the book that is available to you through QR (quick response) codes. To read a QR code, you must have a smartphone or tablet with a camera. We recommend that you download a QR code reader app that is made specifically for your phone or tablet brand.



Videos may also be accessed at resources.corwin.com/CollaboratingforELs.